
MERSEN 2026 GUIDANCE RAISED

AFTER STRONG MOMENTUM IN THE FIRST HALF

- FIRST-HALF SALES OF €611 MILLION, UP 3.9% ON AN ORGANIC BASIS COMPARED WITH THE FIRST HALF OF 2025
- SECOND-QUARTER SALES OF €315 MILLION, UP 4.6% ON AN ORGANIC BASIS
- STRONG MOMENTUM IN THE DATA CENTER, SILICON SEMICONDUCTOR, POWER ELECTRONICS AND TRANSPORTATION MARKETS
- EBITDA MARGIN OF 15.9% AND OPERATING MARGIN OF 9.2%, BOTH BEFORE NON-RECURRING ITEMS
- 2026 GUIDANCE RAISED, WITH ORGANIC SALES GROWTH NOW EXPECTED AT BETWEEN 4% AND 6%, EBITDA MARGIN BEFORE NON-RECURRING ITEMS AT BETWEEN 16.0% AND 16.5%, AND OPERATING MARGIN BEFORE NON-RECURRING ITEMS AT BETWEEN 9.0% AND 9.5%

The Group is holding a webcast in English today at 10:00 CEST (details on the last page).

PARIS, JULY 30, 2026 – Mersen (Euronext FR0000039620 – MRN), a global expert in electrical power and advanced materials, has released its sales figures for the second quarter of 2026 and its results for the six months ended June 30, 2026.

Salvador Lamas, Mersen's Chief Executive Officer, made the following comments:

"Mersen's first-half results are testament to the Group's excellent positioning. Thanks to the diversity of its end markets, the strength of its global presence, and the agility of its organization, the Group's first-half sales rose to €611 million, representing organic growth of 3.9%. The Group successfully leveraged momentum across several markets, including data centers, power electronics, silicon semiconductors, aeronautics and rail. This performance demonstrates the relevance of our positioning at the heart of electrification as well as today's major energy and industrial transitions. Despite an environment characterized by varying trends, Mersen maintained solid margin, while continuing to focus on operational discipline, and retained a sound financial structure. Owing to these strong results, we are raising our full-year guidance, while keeping a close eye on economic trends. I would like to sincerely thank our teams for their dynamism and our customers for the trust they have placed in us."

BUSINESS REVIEW

SECOND-QUARTER 2026 SALES

In millions of euros	Q2 2026	Q2 2025*	Organic growth	Scope effect	Currency effect	Reported growth
Advanced Materials	161.5	168.1	-2.5%		-1.4%	-3.9%
Electrical Power	153.6	137.5	+13.4%		-1.5%	+11.7%
North America	132.2	129.7	+4.6%		-2.6%	+1.9%
Europe	99.9	100.2	-0.2%		-0.1%	-0.3%
Asia-Pacific	72.8	66.2	+12.6%		-2.3%	+10.1%
Rest of the world	10.2	9.5	+1.6%		+6.3%	+7.9%
Group	315.1	305.6	+4.6%		-1.4%	+3.1%

Mersen's consolidated sales in the second quarter of 2026 amounted to €315 million, up 4.6% at constant scope and exchange rates compared with the second quarter of 2025. The currency effect was negative at €4 million, mainly due to the weakening of the US dollar and the Indian rupee over the period. Prices increased by around 3% over the period and offset higher costs for raw materials to a large extent.

The Electrical Power segment continued to record strong growth during the quarter, driven by the rapid expansion of electrification and data centers. The contribution of the Advanced Materials segment was down compared with the second quarter of 2025, during which it was buoyed by the significant positive impact of renegotiated SiC semiconductor contracts. The fact that this impact has been more limited in 2026 created an unfavorable base for comparison. Excluding this base effect, the segment achieved growth in the second quarter.

FIRST-HALF 2026 SALES

Mersen's consolidated sales in the first half of 2026 totaled €611.5 million, up 3.9% at constant scope and exchange rates compared with the first half of 2025. Prices increased by around 2.5% over the period.

In millions of euros	H1 2026	H1 2025*	Organic growth	Scope effect	Currency effect	Reported growth
Advanced Materials	319.6	337.9	-1.9%		-3.6%	-5.4%
Electrical Power	291.9	272.5	+11.1%		-3.6%	+7.1%
North America	257.4	257.5	+6.3%		-6.0%	0.0%
Europe	199.3	203.3	-1.7%		-0.3%	-2.0%
Asia-Pacific	131.3	128.4	+7.6%		-4.9%	+2.2%
Rest of the world	23.6	21.2	+8.6%		+2.4%	+11.2%
Group	611.5	610.4	+3.9%		-3.6%	+0.2%

PERFORMANCE BY SEGMENT

The Group's performance in the first half confirmed the diversity of its growth drivers. Development trends in markets relating to electrical infrastructure, electrical distribution, data centers, Si semiconductors, rail and aeronautics remained strong and partially offset the current weakness of the solar, SiC semiconductor and chemicals markets.

Sales for the Advanced Materials segment amounted to €319.6 million, representing a limited decline of 1.9% on an organic basis. The solar market saw low business levels as expected, while other renewable energy markets (wind and hydropower) experienced growth. Transportation markets, and especially aeronautics and rail, continued to show good momentum. In the semiconductor market, slower growth for SiC semiconductors due to the non-recurring impact of the contract renegotiations in 2025, was largely offset by the very strong performance of Si semiconductors. However, the chemicals market is still in decline, due to the difficult situation in this industry.

Electrical Power sales totaled €291.9 million in the first half, up 11.1% on an organic basis. Most markets contributed equally to this performance, with electrical distribution in the United States recording especially strong growth, largely driven by the demand for data centers. Power electronics projects continued their upward trend. The electric vehicle market saw growth, thanks to the ramp-up of deliveries for ACC.

PERFORMANCE BY REGION

In **North America**, sales grew by 6.3% on an organic basis. Electrical distribution continued to drive sales in the region, due to sharply rising demand for data centers. Aeronautics and wind power also saw strong growth. However, the chemicals market was down slightly, whereas the buoyant Si semiconductor market offset the weaker SiC semiconductor market.

Sales in **Europe** saw a limited decline of 1.7% on an organic basis. Slower growth in chemicals held back performance significantly. Excluding this sector, the region would have seen a rise of more than 2%. Results also varied by country, with higher sales in France and Italy and lower sales in Germany and Spain.

Lastly, in **Asia**, the Group's sales were strong, growing by 7.6% on an organic basis. The main contributors to this performance were India and South Korea, driven respectively by the rail and Si semiconductor markets. In China, the slowdown in sales to solar cell manufacturers continued to weigh on results, and the chemicals market was also weak.

EBITDA AND OPERATING INCOME, BOTH BEFORE NON-RECURRING ITEMS

In millions of euros	H1 2026	H1 2025	Change at comparable exchange rates	Change as reported
EBITDA before non-recurring items	97.4	97.8	+3.6%	-0.4%
as a % of sales	15.9%	16.0%		
Depreciation and amortization	(40.9)	(40.0)	+5.9%	+2.3%
Operating income before non-recurring items	56.5	57.8	+2.0%	-2.3%
as a % of sales	9.2%	9.5%		

EBITDA before non-recurring items came to €97.4 million, close to the level in the year-earlier period (€97.8 million). It represented 15.9% of sales, as against 16.0% in the first half of 2025. At comparable exchange rates, it improved by 3.6%.

Depreciation and amortization amounted to €40.9 million (€40.0 million in the first half of 2025), up 5.9% at comparable exchange rates, related to the investments of the growth plan.

Operating income before non-recurring items was €56.5 million in the first half of 2026, corresponding to an operating margin before non-recurring items of 9.2%, slightly lower than in the first half of 2025. At comparable exchange rates, it grew by 2%.

The positive volume/mix effect largely offset the non-recurring effect related to the renegotiation of SiC semiconductor contracts in 2025. Price increases and productivity gains absorbed the rising costs of raw materials, energy and labor to a significant extent.

Advanced Materials segment

EBITDA before non-recurring items for the Advanced Materials segment was €52.9 million, compared with €63.4* million in the first half of 2025 (€60.9* million at comparable exchange rates). It represented 16.6% of sales, as against 18.8%* in the first half of 2025. This decline mainly reflects the non-recurrence in 2026 of the positive impact from contract renegotiation with SiC semiconductor customers in 2025. In addition, price increases and productivity gains during the period offset higher costs for raw materials and labor.

Operating income before non-recurring items for the Advanced Materials segment amounted to €25.3 million, corresponding to an operating margin before non-recurring items of 7.9%, compared with 10.5%* for the first half of 2025.

Electrical Power segment

EBITDA before non-recurring items for the Electrical Power segment was €54.7 million, compared with €43.3* million in the first half of 2025 (€40.8* million at comparable exchange rates). It represented 18.7% of sales, markedly higher than in the first half of 2025 (15.9%*), thanks to a strong volume effect. In addition, price increases and productivity measures largely offset higher costs for raw materials and labor in the first half. Further price increases are expected in the second half of the year to offset the remainder of the rise in costs for raw materials.

Operating income before non-recurring items for the Electrical Power segment amounted to €43.6 million, up 32% from the first-half 2025 figure of €33.1* million. This corresponds to an operating margin of 14.9%, a significant improvement on the first half of 2025 (12.2%*).

**The current collector product line was transferred from the Electrical Power segment to the Advanced Materials segment on January 1, 2026. Figures for 2025 have been restated.*

NET INCOME

Net income attributable to Mersen shareholders came to €30.8 million in the first half of 2026, compared with €29.3 million in the first half of 2025, an increase of 5%, or 10.3% at comparable exchange rates.

Non-recurring expenses totaled €1 million, lower than in the first half of 2025 (€4.9 million).

The net financial expense was €13.8 million, in line with the first-half 2025 figure of €13.5 million.

The income tax expense was €10.6 million, corresponding to an effective tax rate of 25%, equal to the rate in the first half of 2025.

CASH FLOWS

The Group recorded net cash generated by operating activities in the amount of €35.7 million, compared with €78.7 million in the first half of 2025. This change was due to a significant increase in working capital requirement (€44.6 million, compared with €7.5 million in the first half of 2025).

The rise in working capital requirement during the first half was mainly due to three factors. First of all, high business volumes led to a considerable increase in inventories, accompanied by the impact of a high level of invoicing in the month of June for trade receivables. Secondly, the value of inventories rose due to rising prices for copper and silver. Lastly, the reimbursement of advance payments from a number of SiC semiconductor customers had an impact of about €7 million on working capital requirement in the first half. These items were partially offset by an increase in assigned receivables. The Group anticipates a gradual improvement in working capital requirement in the second half of the year.

The WCR ratio came to 20.2%, slightly higher than its level as of June 30, 2025 (19.2%).

Income tax paid was €10.8 million, higher than the figure as of June 30, 2025 (€6.9 million). The difference is due to accelerated tax depreciation in the United States in 2025, which reduced the amount of income tax paid.

In the first half of 2026, capital expenditure amounted to €21.9 million and related to growth projects, safety and environmental initiatives at Group sites, as well as plant and equipment maintenance, upkeep and modernization.

Investments in intangible assets, totaling €6.3 million, related to the plan to digitize and modernize information systems, as well as to capitalized costs for growth projects.

Net debt as of June 30, 2026 stood at €400 million, slightly higher than the December 31, 2025 figure (€382 million) due to a significant increase in working capital requirement, offset by tight control over capital expenditure.

The Group's return on capital employed (ROCE) was 8.3% in the first half of 2026, compared with 8.4% for full-year 2025.

FINANCIAL STRUCTURE

The Group maintained a sound financial structure over the period, with a leverage ratio of 2.3x (versus 2.2x as of December 31, 2025) and a gearing ratio of 48% (similar to the ratio as of December 31, 2025). The average maturity of the Group's financing is 5.4 years. In the first half, the Group redeemed the remaining balance of €68 million on a German Schuldschein private placement originally arranged in 2019, using cash from the US private placement (USPP) arranged in 2025.

MARKET TRENDS

The rapid development of markets relating to power grids, data centers, transportation and electrical distribution attests to the multiplicity of the Group's growth drivers. More specifically, the Group anticipates the following trends in the second half of the year:

- significant growth in the Si semiconductor market, with a continuing low level of deliveries for our SiC semiconductor customers;
- projects in power conversion for electricity transmission and electrical current quality;
- positive trends in transportation markets, thanks to rail projects, the momentum of the aeronautics market, and the ramp-up of deliveries for ACC;
- a solar market remaining at a low level;
- market conditions for chemicals less favorable than initially expected.

2026 GUIDANCE

While keeping a close eye on developments in the global macroeconomic environment, the Group is raising its full-year guidance for 2026, namely:

- Organic sales growth between 4% and 6% (previously between 2% and 6%)
- EBITDA margin before non-recurring items between 16% and 16.5% of sales (previously between 15.5% and 16.5%)
- Operating margin before non-recurring items between 9.0% and 9.5% of sales (previously between 8.0% and 9.0%)
- Capital expenditure between €80 million and €90 million (previously between €90 million and €100 million)

MEDIUM-TERM TARGETS TO BE REACHED BY 2029

The Group confirms its medium-term outlook, determined on the basis of exchange rates prevailing in February 2023, namely:

- Sales of around €1.7 billion
- Operating margin before non-recurring items of 12%, which may vary by ± 50 basis points
- EBITDA margin before non-recurring items of 19%, which may vary by ± 50 basis points
- ROCE of 13%, which may vary by ± 50 basis points

SIMPLIFIED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

<i>In millions of euros</i>	H1 2026	H1 2025
Sales	611.5	610.4
Gross income	185.8	182.0
Selling, marketing and other expenses	(42.6)	(42.0)
Administrative and research expenses	(85.8)	(81.3)
Amortization of revalued intangible assets	(0.9)	(0.8)
Operating income before non-recurring items	56.5	57.8
<i>as a % of sales</i>	9.2%	9.5%
Non-recurring income and expenses	(1.0)	(4.9)
Operating income	55.5	52.9
Net financial expense	(13.8)	(13.5)
Current and deferred tax	(10.6)	(9.9)
Net income	31.1	29.5
Attributable to Mersen shareholders	30.8	29.3

SEGMENT ANALYSIS

<i>In millions of euros</i>	Advanced Materials		Electrical Power		Group	
	H1 2026	H1 2025 restated*	H1 2026	H1 2025 restated*	H1 2026	H1 2025
Sales	319.6	337.9	291.9	272.5	611.5	610.4
EBITDA before non-recurring items	52.9	63.4	54.7	43.3	97.4	97.8
<i>as a % of sales</i>	16.6%	18.8%	18.7%	15.9%	15.9%	16.0%
Operating income before non-recurring items	25.3	35.5	43.6	33.1	56.5	57.8
<i>as a % of sales</i>	7.9%	10.5%	14.9%	12.2%	9.2%	9.5%

* Segment information for 2025 shown above has been restated for the transfer of the current collection product line from the Electrical Power segment to the Advanced Materials segment, effective January 1, 2026.

SIMPLIFIED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<i>In millions of euros</i>	June 30, 2026	Dec. 31, 2025
Non-current assets	1,107.3	1,092.6
Right-of-use assets	50.1	53.0
Inventories	290.9	257.5
Trade and other receivables	220.8	195.7
Other assets	6.9	9.7
TOTAL	1,676.1	1,608.5
Equity	831.8	807.2
Provisions	19.1	23.1
Employee benefit obligations	25.3	25.0
Trade and operating payables	257.6	245.7
Other liabilities	88.0	67.5
Lease liabilities	54.5	57.5
Net debt	399.7	382.5
TOTAL	1,676.1	1,608.5

SIMPLIFIED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

<i>In millions of euros</i>	H1 2026	H1 2025
Cash generated by operating activities before change in working capital requirement	91.1	93.1
Change in working capital requirement	(44.6)	(7.5)
Income tax paid	(10.8)	(6.9)
Net cash generated by operating activities	35.7	78.7
Capital expenditure	(21.9)	(64.1)
Disposals of assets and other movements	(0.3)	(0.1)
Net cash generated by operating activities after capital expenditure, net of disposals	13.5	14.5
Acquisitions of intangible and financial assets	(6.3)	(7.1)
Changes in scope of consolidation	(4.6)	0
Net cash generated by operating and investing activities	2.6	7.5

The consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2026 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on July 29, 2026.

The Group's first-half 2026 results will be presented in a [webcast](#) on July 30, 2026 at 10:00 CEST. The interim financial report and results presentation will be available on the corporate website at <https://www.mersen.com>

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

Third-quarter 2026 sales: October 28, 2026 after the market close

ABOUT MERSEN

Mersen is a **global industrial group** that designs and deploys the technologies at the heart of today's major **energy and industrial transitions**.

A recognized expert in **electrical power** and **advanced materials**, Mersen advances the performance and reliability of industrial systems and essential infrastructure across a range of areas, from power management and electric vehicles to renewable energies and energy storage systems, aeronautics and rail.

With more than 50 industrial sites across 30 countries, the Group brings together **local agility** and the strengths of an integrated **global organization** to develop and industrialize custom-built engineering solutions **on a large scale**.

Supported by its 24 R&D centers around the world, Mersen works closely with its customers to deliver the best added value while accelerating **innovation** and reducing time to market, to offer them pragmatic solutions combining **rapidity** and **reliability**.

Building on its 130-year **heritage** and guided by a long-term industrial vision, the Group pursues **sustainable growth** founded on responsible practices by playing a key role in electrification, solutions to address climate change, and the resilience of industrial and energy systems.

MERSEN IS PART OF THE SBF 120 INDEX (EURONEXT PARIS – COMPARTMENT B)

INVESTOR AND ANALYST CONTACT

Véronique Boca
Mersen
Tel.: +33 (0)1 46 91 54 40
Email: dri@mersen.com

MEDIA CONTACT

Christophe Menger/Stephan Bürklin
Brunswick
Tel.: +33 (0)7 52 63 00 89
Email: mersen@brunswickgroup.com

GLOSSARY

Capital expenditure: Investments in property, plant and equipment.

EBITDA before non-recurring items: Operating income before non-recurring items, depreciation and amortization.

EBITDA margin before non-recurring items: EBITDA before non-recurring items divided by sales.

Gearing ratio: Covenant net debt divided by equity.

Leverage ratio: Covenant net debt divided by covenant EBITDA.

Net debt: Sum of long- and medium-term borrowings, current financial liabilities and current bank loans, less current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents.

Operating cash flow: Net cash generated by operating activities.

Operating margin before non-recurring items: Operating income before non-recurring items divided by sales.

Organic growth: Determined by comparing sales for the current year with sales for the previous year, restated at the current year's exchange rate, excluding acquisitions and/or disposals.

Return on capital employed (ROCE): Operating income before non-recurring items for the last 12 months divided by average capital employed for the last three half-year periods.

Scope effect: Contribution from companies acquired in the year in relation to sales for the year.

WCR ratio: Working capital requirement divided by sales for the last quarter, multiplied by four.

Working capital requirement (WCR): Sum of trade receivables, inventories, contract assets and other operating receivables, less trade payables, contract liabilities and other operating payables.

APPENDIX

1 - Working capital to sales ratio

<i>In millions of euros</i>	H1 2026	2025	H1 2025
Inventories	291	258	277
Trade receivables	181	159	173
Other operating receivables	35	33	31
Contract assets	6	4	5
Trade payables	(92)	(73)	(77)
Other operating payables	(117)	(117)	(116)
Contract liabilities	(49)	(56)	(58)
Working capital requirement	254	207	234
Sales (last quarter × 4)	1,260	1,166	1,222
WCR as a % of sales	20.2%	17.8%	19.2%

2 - ROCE

<i>In millions of euros</i>	June 30, 2026	Dec. 31, 2025
Operating income before non-recurring items over the last 12 months	107.7	109.1
Capital employed	1,289.8	1,299.4
ROCE	8.3%	8.4%